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RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE MINIMUM MANDATORY PENALTY FOR:

RODEO SANITRY DISTRICT, Rodeo
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The Executive Officer issued Complaint No. R2-2002-0127 (the Complaint) to Rodeo Sanitary District (the Discharger) on December 6, 2002.  The Complaint proposed a Mandatory Minimum Penalty of $33,000.  Since the Complaint was issued, the Discharger has not waived the public hearing or paid the penalty.  In letters dated December 3 and December 18, 2002, and January 2, 2003, the Discharger has commented on the Complaint. 

The major points of the Discharger’s comments
 and the Board’s responses are summarized as follows:

Comment 1

The Discharger requested a sixty-day extension beyond the January 2, 2003, deadline for submitting written comments.

Response 1

A previous Complaint No.00-135, which addressed most of the violations in the current Complaint (R2-2002-0127) was issued on December 20, 2000.  Shortly after Complaint No. 00-135 was issued, the Discharger requested a ninety-day time period to respond to Complaint No. 00-135.   Board staff granted the request.  Awaiting for State Board’s adoption of Water Quality Enforcement Policy, staff put Complaint No. 00-135 in abeyance in order to give the Discharger the potential benefit of qualifying for small community with financial hardship.  Board staff has met with the Discharger several times to resolve other contested issues.  On February 19, 2002, State Board adopted the Water Quality Enforcement Policy (the Policy).  The District is not a small community with financial hardship as defined by the Policy.  Subsequently, staff revised Complaint No. 00-135 to be consistent with the Policy.  On November 25, 2002, Board staff met with the Discharger again and discussed all the issues related to revised complaint.  Based on the issues discussed in the November meeting, the Discharger submitted a letter on December 3, 2002.  In the December 3rd letter, the Discharger stated “This letter is in response to our recent discussions regarding the subject compliant.  The District has reviewed all of the alleged violations, associated data, and information regarding each item”.  In the same letter the Discharger stated that two of the reported chlorine residual violations were false.  Board staff agreed with the Discharger and removed the two violations from the violation list.  On December 6, 2002, Complaint No. R2-2002-127 was issued that incorporated the Discharger’s comments to the extent possible.  Board staff believe there has been sufficient time and opportunity for the Discharger to respond to the issues and there is no compelling reason for Board staff to continue to extend the deadline.

Comment 2

The Discharger requested to be placed under a cease and desist order in 1999.  The cease and desist would have sheltered the Discharger from fines.  

Response 2

The purpose of a cease and desist order (CDO) is to establish an enforceable compliance schedule to bring a discharger into compliance.  Violations of the CDO would potentially subject the Discharger to additional fines.  Technology to comply with the permit requirements regarding pollutants such as:  total coliform, total suspended solid, biochemical oxygen demand (BOD), and chlorine residual, have been developed several decades ago.  Therefore, no interim effluent limitation would have been included in a CDO for these pollutants to shelter the Discharger from fines.  In addition, the Discharger is currently in compliance with its NPDES permit limits.  

Comment 3

During the time when the alleged violations occurred, a small community was defined under the California Water Code (CWC), Section 79084, which gives the RWQCB discretion as to determining the financial hardship.

Response 3

This is an inaccurate comment.  California Water Code Section 79084 defines "small community" as a municipality with a population of 10,000 persons or less, a rural county, or a reasonably isolated and divisible segment of a larger municipality where the population of the segment is 10,000 persons or less, with a financial hardship as determined by the board.

According to the Water Quality Enforcement Policy formally adopted by the State Board on February 19, 2002, “financial hardship” is defined as the median annual household income for the community is less than 80% of the California median annual household income.

Based on the U.S. 2000 Census, Rodeo’s median annual household income is $60,522 and California median household income is $47,493.  Rodeo’s median annual household income is 127% of California median annual household income.  The Enforcement Policy defines financial hardship as when the median annual household income for the community is less than 80% of the California median annual household income.  Thus, Rodeo does not qualify for the small community with financial hardship exemption.

Comment 4

The definition used by staff also relies on the 1990 census.

Response 4

The Discharger does not qualify for the small community with financial hardship exemption based on 1990 or 2000 census (see response 3).

Comment 5

The Discharger stated that it has been reporting average values using only one measurement.  The Discharger believes this is incorrect because mathematically, it is impossible to average one numerical value.

Response 5

This is an inaccurate comment.  Section G of Self-Monitoring Program Part A of the Discharger’s NPDES permit states “Average values for daily and monthly values is obtained by taking the sum of all daily values measured during the specified period”.  No minimum number of values is stated in the definition.  Thus, the average value of one value is the value itself.

The Discharger has the option to conduct more frequent compliance sampling than the minimum required.  It is up to the discharger to balance between the cost of additional sampling and the benefit of averaging multiple values to achieve compliance.

Comment 6

At the time BOD violation, the Discharger ran only one biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) and total suspended solids (TSS) per week. Henceforth any average value determined or reported to the RWQCB will include two values will be based on the result for that week plus the previous week’s result.

Response 6

This interpretation is not acceptable.  As stated in the response 5 the Discharger’s permit states “Average values for daily and monthly values is obtained by taking the sum of all daily values measured during the specified period”.  The Discharger could have taken more samples during a week and calculated the average weekly based on all obtained values within the same week.  Since the Discharger’s permit has weekly average BOD and TSS effluent limitations, it is not appropriate to calculate weekly averages using values obtained in multiple weeks.   
Comment 7

The Discharger believes that the BOD values reported to the RWQCB before October 2001 were not correct because they were uninhibited BOD values.  The Discharger will adjust these values using the worse case correlation.

 Response 7

BOD is a measurement of the level of organic pollution based on the amount of oxygen that is required to biologically stabilize the organic matter present.  Biochemical oxidation is a slow process and can take a long time to go to completion.  Within 20-day period, the oxidation (carbonaceous and nitrification) is about 95 to 99 percent complete and thus the federal BOD limits are 30 mg/l and 45 mg/l as monthly and weekly average, respectively.  Within 5-day period, the oxidation (carbonaceous only) is about 60 to 70 percent complete and the federal CBOD limits are 25 mg/l and 40 mg/l as monthly and weekly average, respectively.  

NPDES Permit Order No. 94-067 prescribed BOD limits.  Staff used the BOD test results reported by the discharger to determine compliance.  When the permit was reissued in October 2001, CBOD limits were established based on the discharger’s request.  Compliance determination has been based on comparison between CBOD tests and CBOD limits.  However, this is irrelevant to the violations alleged in the Complaint when the BOD limits were in effect.  The discharger estimated what the CBOD values might have been in the past and requests the Board to apply the CBOD limits retroactively.  Such request is unacceptable.         

� The format of this staff response begins with a brief introduction of the party’s comments, followed by each comment with staff response. Interested persons should refer to the original letters to ascertain the full substance and context of the comment.
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